FORM PTO-15:5 07 - 31 - 2002 (Rev. 6-93)	Patent and Trademark Office
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Fragentians. Fig.	
1. Name(s) of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party:
1) WENDY HENDERSON 2) MICHAEL CAMPOS 3) WALTER DOUBLEDAY 4) JOSEPH IGLESIAS 5) TRACY GRIM 6)	Name: ROYCE MEDICAL COMPANY Internal Address:
Additional names of conveying parties attached? _ Yes <u>x</u> No 3. Nature of conveyance: <u>X</u> Assignment Merger	Street Address: 742 PANCHO ROAD
Security Agreement Change of Name Other Execution Dates: 1) JUNE 18, 2002	City <u>CAMARILLO</u> State <u>CALIFORNIA</u> Zip: <u>93012</u> Additional names & addresses attached? _ Yes <u>x</u> No
	ogether with a new application, if the application is
10/136,023 Additional numbers attached?	SE E
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: PERKINS COIE LLP	6. Total number of applications and patents involved
Internal Address: <u>PATENT-SEA</u> Mark A. Thomas Street Address: <u>P.O. Box 1247</u>	7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$40.00 X Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account
City: <u>SEATTLE</u> State: <u>WA</u> ZIP: <u>98111-1247</u> DO NOT USE	8. Deposit account number:
true copy of the original document. EDWARD S. HOTCHKISS Name of Person Signing Signatur	Linformation is true and correct and any attached copy is a JULY 23, 2002 Date
	attachments, and document: 6
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp 4/94)	72082 1381

PATENT
REEL: 013125 FRAME: 0921

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Wendy Henderson, Michael Campos, Walter Doubleday, Joseph Iglesias, and Tracy Grim, ("ASSIGNORS"), having post office addresses of 616 Livingston Avenue, Ventura, California, 93003, 631 Corte Rosalinda, Camarillo, California, 93010, 407 North Loxahatchee Drive, Jupiter, Florida, 33458, 1664 Fox Springs Circle, Thousand Oaks, California, 93012, and 9819 S. Richmond Avenue, Tulsa, Oklahoma, 74137, respectively, are the joint inventors of an invention entitled "HARDENABLE ORTHOPAEDIC SUPPORTS," as described and claimed in the specification for which an application for United States letters patent was filed on April 29, 2002, and assigned Application No. 10/136,023. This application is a continuation-in-part of U.S. Patent Application No. 09/823,968, filed March 29, 2001, to which this application claims priority;

WHEREAS, Royce Medical Company ("ASSIGNEE"), a corporation of the State of California, having a place of business at 742 Pancho Road, Camarillo, California, 93012, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to the invention and in and to any patents that may be granted therefore in the United States and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, its legal representatives, successors, and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention as set forth in the above-mentioned application, including any continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, reissues, re-examinations, or extensions thereof, any other inventions described in the application, and any and all patents of the United States of America and all foreign countries that may be issued for the invention, including the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of ASSIGNEE and to claim priority rights deriving from the United States application to which foreign applications are entitled by virtue of

1

international convention, treaty or otherwise, the invention, application and all patents on the invention to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns for their use and benefit and of their successors and assigns as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNORS had this assignment, transfer, and sale not been made.

UPON THE ABOVE-STATED CONSIDERATIONS, ASSIGNORS agree to not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with this assignment, and at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration but at the expense of ASSIGNEE, execute all instruments and documents and do such additional acts as ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or desirable to perfect ASSIGNEE's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance required for the making and prosecution of applications for United States and foreign patents on the invention, for litigation regarding the patents, or for the purpose of protecting title to the invention or patents therefor.

ASSIGNORS authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any Patent of the United States that may be issued for the invention to ASSIGNEE.

6/18/02	Wah Hed
Date State of CA	Wendy Henderson
County of Ventura	SS.

I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that is the person who appeared before me, and the person acknowledged that he signed this instrument and acknowledged it to be his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument.

	Dated
ROBERT ROSS KELLY JR Comm. # 1201319 NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORMA Ventura County My Comm. Expires Dec. 0, 2002	Signature of Notary Public
	Printed Name Robert Ross Kelly Jr. Notary Public
	My appointment expires 12-9-02
G/18/02. Date State of California County of Ventura	Michael Campos) ss.
I certify that appeared before me, and	I know or have satisfactory evidence that is the person who the person acknowledged that he signed this instrument and free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes mentioned in
	Dated June 18, 2001 Signature of Notary Public
ROBERT ROSS KELLY JR Comm. # 1201319 NOTARY PUBLIC-CALIFORNIA Venture County My Comm. Expires Doc. 8, 2002	Printed Name Ross Kelly Jr. Notary Public My appointment expires 12-9-02

I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that is the person who appeared before me, and the person acknowledged that he signed this instrument and acknowledged it to be his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument.

	Dated
	Signature of Notary Public
ROBERT ROSS KELLY JR Comm. # 1201319 NOTARY PUBLIC-CALIFORMA W	Printed NameRobert Ross Kelly Jr. Notary Public
My Comm. Expires Doc. 8, 2002	My appointment expires
6-20.02	M 24
Date California 4	Joseph Iglesias
State of <u>CALIFORNIA</u> County of <u>Los Auecces</u>	

I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that is the person who appeared before me, and the person acknowledged that he signed this instrument and acknowledged it to be his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument.

Dated Jewis 20 del 2002

Signature of Notary Public

Printed Name Luis Richer Montes de Can Klein

My appointment expires no afpine

Date	1 10 . 7	Tracy Grim ()
State of _	6-12-02	Chliftyn in
	<i>l</i>) ss.
County of	LA)

I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that is the person who appeared before me, and the person acknowledged that he signed this instrument and acknowledged it to be his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument.

Dated	6/12/00	
Signature of Notary Public	Jah // M	
Printed Name	Bahram & Hekhar	
My appointmen	nt expires	

